SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION 22-526

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE TO CHANGE ONE PROJECT POSITION IN THE OFFICE OF RECOVERY AND RESILIENCE

WHEREAS, the County Executive proposed, and the Snohomish County Council approved, the Deputy Communications Director position in 2021 as part of the Office of Recovery and Resilience (ORR); and

WHEREAS, since the creation of the ORR Deputy Communications Director position in 2021, the scope of work and responsibilities associated with this role have increased significantly; and

WHEREAS, the ORR Deputy Communications Director's responsibilities changed from plan development to plan implementation and management; and

WHEREAS, there are time constraints by which ARPA funds must be appropriated and expended which strengthens the need to maintain continuity of current staff, and based on this positions status as a project position and the increase in duties, it is imperative the ORR is able to pay a competitive salary and retain existing staff, avoiding a time-consuming hiring process; and

WHEREAS, based on refined needs, changes in responsibility, and desire to retain current staff, the Snohomish County Executive requests the following change for one project position in the ORR as follows:

FROM:

TO:

ORR Deputy Communications Director (EXE8925P – pay range 111) ORR Communications Director (EXE8925P – pay range 113)

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves the changes to the project position as indicated above.

PASSED this 14th day of December, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chai

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council